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above decision and asked that schemes [
to develop the industry on co-operative lines should be framed.]

Written Answers

CONVERSION OF 9 DowN JANATA TRAIN INTO 45 Ur EXPRESS FOR HYDERABAD AT
WALTAIR

94 SHrt V. K. DHAGE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the 9
Down Janata Train from Howrah to Waltair has been converted into 45
UP Express for Hyderabad at Waltair;
and

(b) if so, whether any extra carriages are attached to that train?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER or RAIL-WAYS (SHr1 SHaH Nawaz KHAN):
(a) Yes, with effect from 1st October,
1957.

(b) Three extra carriages viz., one third class, one composite second and third class and one first class run between Waltair and Hyderabad.

RATE FIXED FOR SUGARCANE TO BE
SUPPLIED TO FACTORIES FOR 1958-59
SEASON

95. SErRt V. VENKATARAMANA:
Will the Minister of Foob AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the rate fixed by Government for the sugarcane to be supplied to factories for the 1958-59 season; and

(b) the basis on which this rate has been fixed?

Tue MINISTER oF FOOD anNdD AGRICULTURE (SHri A. P. JAIN):
(a) and (b). 1 would request the hon. Member to await an announcement in the matter which is expected to be made very soon.

PosTAaL CIRCLE FOR THE ENTIRE ANDHRA
PRADESH

96. SHRT V. VENKATARAMANA:
Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased o state:
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(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to establish a separate postal circle for the entire Andhra Pradesh; and

(b) if so, when, it will be established?

THE MINISTER or STATE IN 71HZ

MINISTRY or TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS (Smrt Ray
BagADUR): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE CoM-
MITTEE FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY
TO ANIMALS

97. SHRt V. K. DHAGE: Will sthe Minister of Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 483 in the Rajya Sabha on the 27th August, 1957 and state whether consideration by Government of the recommendations made by the Committee for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals has since been concluded? If so, what action has been taken or is proposed to be taken thereon?

Tee MINISTER of FOOD anp AGRICULTURE (SHrr A. P. JAIN):
The recommendations concerning the Central Government wholly or partly have been considered in consultation with the Ministries concerned. A communication to the States will issue in due course.
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